
Contact:  Eleanor Mulligan, Democratic Services and Communications Manager 
Tel:   01633 656656 
E-mail: democratic.services@newport.gov..uk 
Date of Issue: Thursday 8 February 2018 
 
 

Agenda 
Cabinet 

 
Date: Wednesday, 14 February 2018 
 
Time: 4.00 pm 
 
Venue: Committee Room 1 - Civic Centre 
 
To: Councillors D Wilcox (Chair), P Cockeram, G Giles, D Harvey, R Jeavons, D Mayer, 

J Mudd, R Truman and M Whitcutt 
 

 
 
Item  Wards Affected 

 
1   Agenda yn Gymraeg  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
 

2   Apologies for Absence   
 

 

3   Declarations of Interest   
 

 

4   Minutes of the Last Meeting  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

 

5   Revenue Budget 2018-19 and Medium Term Financial Plan: Final 
Proposals  (Pages 11 - 226) 
 

All Wards 

6   Work Programme  (Pages 227 - 232) 
 

 

 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Cysylltwch â: Eleanor Mulligan, Rheolwr Democratiaeth a Chyfathrebu 
E-bost: democratic.services@newport.gov.uk 
Dyddiad Cyhoeddi: 8 Chwefror 2018 
 

Agenda 
Cabinet 

 
Dyddiad: Dydd Mercher, 14 Chwefror 2018 
 
Amser: 4 y.p. 
 
Lleoliad: Ystafell Bwyllgor 1 – Y Ganolfan Ddinesig 
 
At: Cynghorwyr:  D Wilcox (Cadeirydd), P Cockeram, G Giles, D Harvey, R Jeavons, 

D Mayer, J Mudd, R Truman a M Whitcutt 
 

 
 
Eitem  Wardiau  

Dan Sylw 
 

1   Agenda yn Gymraeg   
 

 

2   Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb 
 

 

3   Datganiadau o fuddiant 
 

 

4   Cofnodion y cyfarfod diwethaf 
 

 

5   Cyllideb Refeniw 2018-19 a Chynllun Ariannol Tymor Canolig: 
Cynigion Terfynol 
 

       Pob Ward 

6   Rhaglen Waith 
 

       Pob Ward 

 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 
Cabinet 

 
Date: 17 January 2018 
 
Time: 4.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors D Wilcox (Chair), P Cockeram, G Giles, D Harvey, R Jeavons, 

D Mayer, J Mudd, R Truman and M Whitcutt 
 
 

 
 
1 Minutes of the Last Meeting  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 December 2017 were approved as a true record. 
 
 

2 School Reorga
[...]
 between secondary school performances within the city.  It was confirmed that the 
reduction in variation was a key priority for Education Services this academic year.  
 
In commenting upon the report, the Leader and Cabinet Members congratulated pupils and 
staff on the excellent results achieved, in the face of some significant challenges.  Members 
also noted the areas for improvement, including the increased gender gap.  The increased 
gap for those pupils in receipt of free school meals was also noted, which the Leader linked 
with the poverty agenda. 
 
The Leader commended Estyn for introducing a new system for reporting key stage 5 
results, highlighting the importance of sixth form education and the difference that can make 
to pupils’ futures.  Cabinet Members also noted the ongoing partnership working between the 
authority, the EAS and schools, centered around high aspirations, constructive challenge and 
positive effort. 
 
Decisions: 
 
1. To acknowledge the position regarding pupil performance and progress made. 

 
2. To consider any issues arising that the Cabinet may wish to draw to the attention of the 

Chief Education Officer. 
 
 

4 Revenue Budget Monitor  
 
The Chair of Cabinet presented the latest revenue budget monitor, reporting the forecast on 
the Council’s revenue budget at the end of November. 

Page 6



 

 
As was reported to Cabinet in November, the Council was seeing significant and 
unprecedented demand in social care and special education services, which was an issue for 
Councils across Wales, and the UK.   However Cabinet were asked to note that the position 
was being managed within the overall budget, and actions previously agreed by Cabinet had 
helped to keep this under control, for example the non-essential spend restrictions.  
 
Since the last report the overall position had improved, and thanks were extended to senior 
managers and their teams for their work here to date. It was noted that, whilst there were 
inhere
[...]
recent letter received from a 
local judge, giving positive feedback on our safeguarding arrangements.   
 
Decision: 
 
To note the content of the Corporate Risk Register and request regular updates regarding 
the planned mitigating actions. 
 
 

9 Work Programme  
 
The Leader presented the Cabinet Work Programme. 
 
Decision: 
 
To agree the updated work programme. 
 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Report 
Cabinet  
 
Part 1      
 
Date:  14 February 2018 
 
Item No:     
 

Subject 2018/19 Budget & Medium Term Financial Plan 

 
Purpose To present the consultation results and final proposals for the 2018/19 

budget; and ask Cabinet to recommend a final budget and council tax level to 
full Council on 27 February 2018. 

 

Author  Head of Finance 

 

Ward General 

 

Summary The proposed budget for 2018/19 has again been prepared against a 

background of continuing challenges in local government funding. 
 
 Despite this Newport City Council continues to manage its finances 

effectively, targeting resources to the key priorities set out in the Corporate 
Plan. 

 
 In particular we have: 
 

 Delivered savings of £41m over the last five years whilst improving 
service outcomes for our communities; 

 Targeted over £30m of investments in front line services over the last 
four years over and above inflation; 

 Proposed a budget for 2018/19 which includes a further £10m 
investment into key services, whilst managing the ongoing challenge 
of an overall funding cut. 

 
The proposals for 2018/19 have been subject to detailed consultation which is 
outlined in the report. 

 
The final proposals for the 2018/19 budget are explained and detailed in this 
report and its appendices. 
 
Section: 
 
1 Our financial challenge 
2 The medium term financial plan (MTFP) 
3 Welsh Government funding settlement and tax base 
4 Revenue outturn 2017/18 
5 2018/19 budget requirement 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



6 Schools position 
7 General and specific reserves, contingencies and financial risks 
8 Budget consultation and fairness and equality impact assessments 

(FEIAs) 
9 Risk and performance 
10 2018/19 proposed council tax 
11 Capital programme 
12 Treasury management strategy & prudential indicators 2018/19 
 

 
Appendix: 

 
Appendix 1 Minutes from the Employee Partnership Forum 

  Appendix 2 Extracts from Scrutiny Committees 
Appendix 3 Extracts from Schools Forum minutes  
Appendix 4 Public budget consultation responses and feedback 
Appendix 4a Fairness Commission review 
Appendix 4b Union specific responses 
Appendix 5 Service area draft budgets 
Appendix 6 Budget investments 
Appendix 7 Budget savings 
Appendix 8 Capital programme and budget 18/19 to 2022/23 
Appendix 9 Treasury management strategy and Prudential Indicators 
Appendix 10 Medium term financial plan (MTFP) 
Appendix 11 Reconciliation of movements since budget consultation 
Appendix 12   Equalities issues 
Appendix 13a Financial resilience snapshot 
Appendix 13b Projected earmarked reserves 
Appendix 13c Summary of invest to save spend and forecast 
Appendix 14   Fees and charges 
Appendix 15 Corporate risk register 

 

 
Proposal Cabinet is asked: 

 
Medium Term Financial Plan and Capital programme (paragraphs 2 – 10 
and 11 ) 

 
1. To note the formal consultation meetings on the budget as outlined in 

paragraph 8 and the feedback received, shown in appendices 1 to 4. 
 

2. To note the equalities impact assessment summary on the budget 
proposals, shown in appendix 12. 

 
3. To agree the implementation of the full four year change and efficiency 

programme, including all budget investments and saving options 
(appendices 6 - 7), as summarised within the medium term financial plan 
(appendix 10), and the new capital programme (appendix 8).  Noting they 
are subject to on-going review and updating. 

 
4. To agree the 2018/19 fees and charges of the council shown in appendix 

14. 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



Overall revenue budget and resulting council tax 18/19 (paragraph 10) 
 
5. To note the Head of Finance’s recommendations that minimum General 

Fund balances be maintained at £6.5million, the confirmation of the 
robustness of the overall budget underlying the proposals, and the 
adequacy of the general reserves in the context of other earmarked 
reserves and a revenue budget contingency of c£1.5million and People 
services specific budget contingency of £2.2m. 
 

6. To note the current level of council tax for Newport City Council and the 
monetary value of various percentage increase and how this compares to 
levels of council tax at other councils as shown in paragraph 10.3. 

 
7. To review changes to the draft budget proposals shown in appendix 11, 

and which are included in the list of budget investments and savings in 
appendices 6 and 7. 

 
8. To recommend an overall net budget for the City Council and resulting 

council tax to the Council, noting that a formal resolution including the 
Gwent Police and Community Councils’ precepts will be presented to 
Council on the 27 February. 

 
9. To approve expenditure and use of the Invest to Save reserve in line with 

summary shown in appendix 13c, noting they are based on detailed 
business cases reviewed by Cabinet in their December 2017 meeting.  
 

 
Capital budget & schemes 2018/19 to 2022/23 (paragraph 11) 
 
10. To agree the capital expenditure budget for 2018/19 to 2022/23 as shown 

in appendix 8, while acknowledging this will be subject to ongoing change 
through the life of the programme to reflect new schemes within the 
affordable MTFP.  
 

11. To note the estimated future capital programme that could be afforded 
within existing resources, noting corporate priorities and programmes.   

 
12. To agree to keep future capital expenditure within the budgets set out in 

the MTFP in relation to minimum revenue provision, while making use of 
other resources and tools to maximise the capital programme (as per 
Paragraph 11.9).  This is subject to on-going review. 
 

13. To agree additions to the 2017/18 capital programme which includes 
amounts that span into the new programme. 

 
 
Treasury Management and Annual Investment Strategies, Minimum 
Revenue Provision Policies and Prudential Indicators (paragraph 12)    
 
14. To recommend the Treasury Management policies to Council (appendix 

9). 
  

15. To recommend the Annual Investment Strategy to Council (appendix 9). 
 

16. To recommend the Council’s counterparty list (external bodies for Council 
investments) to Council (appendix 9). 

Page 13



17. To recommend the Prudential Indicators to Council (appendix 9). 
 

18. To recommend the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) policy to Council 
(appendix 9). 

 

Action by  Head of Finance  

 

Timetable Immediate  

 
This report was prepared after consultation with: 

 
 Strategic Directors 
 Head of Law and Regulation 
 Head of People and Business Change   

 
Signed 
  

Page 14



1 Our financial challenge 
 
1.1 The Council provides over 800 services, for over 147,800 people, living in over 

65,000 households.  Newport’s population is growing, with the largest growth for 
children under five, and people aged over 65.  The Council also provides 
employment for over 6,000 people.   

 
1.2 Financial pressures and demands on our services are increasing due to: 
 

 Ageing population 

 Increases in demand led services 

 Care for the elderly and children 

 Schools funding 

 National Minimum Wage 

 Inflationary costs 
 
1.3 Over the last five years, the council has made savings of £41m.  To achieve this we 

have: 
 

 reduced the number of staff we employ by around one quarter 

 sold land, buildings and property we no longer use or need 

 set up a property services joint venture 

 set up a charitable trust for leisure services 

 reviewed our services to become more efficient 

 developed shared services such as IT 

 helped people to live indepen
[...]
e a 
commitment to address key priorities over the plan’s lifespan.   
 

2.5 Factoring in any cost implications of the new Corporate Plan over and above existing 
revenue and capital budgets will need to be factored into the MTFP when there is 

Page 16



more information available.  Clearly, in the current financial climate, the Council will 
need to minimise the cost implications wherever possible.   
 

2.6 The latest MTFP is shown in appendix 10 and is the articulation of the financial 
challenges and the current organisational change programmes and savings over the 
next four years. It includes those service changes/ savings which have already been 
approved for these years from the February 2017 Cabinet meeting as well as new 
proposals.  Whilst the Council is required to set a balanced budget for 2018/19, this is 
to the backdrop of sustaining over £40m of savings over the last five years and future 
uncertainties such as the impact of future pay awards and Welsh Government (WG) 
financial settlements.  It should be noted that this ‘plan’ will inevitably develop and 
change as assumptions are updated or confirmed for future years. 
 

2.7 The detailed assumptions used in the MTFP were noted in the December 2017 
Cabinet meeting when the draft budget and MTFP were agreed for consultation. 
 

2.8 Following this consultation period, Cabinet is recommended to agree the 
implementation of the full four year plan including all budget investments and saving 
options (appendix 6 and 7), as summarised within the MTFP (appendix 10).  

 
 

3 Welsh Government Funding Settlement and Tax Base 
 
3.1 WG funding accounts for the largest part of the council’s funding, equating to around 

78% of its total net revenue budget.  This funding is provided through the non-
hypothecated grant – the ‘Revenue Support Grant (RSG)’. In addition to this, other 
grants provide funding for specific purposes. 

 
3.2 The Council received its final RSG settlement from Welsh Government (
[...]
£2.2m will be centrally allocated as a specific financial risk contingency for People 
services, while work is progressed to identify ways that these overspends can be 
reduced. When plans are finalised, this will be allocated to specific budgets as 
needed, though clearly, plans will need to reduce current level of costs. In summary, 
this budget investment will provide budget risk cover whilst plans are implemented 
and then be used to provide investment to implement solutions, as risks reduce 
thereafter. 
 

4.6 Whilst these overspends, in the current 2017/18 year have been partially offset by, (i) 
c£1m of staffing underspends across services, and (ii) non service area savings of 
c£2.2m in respect of council tax rebates and council tax surplus this level of 
underspending cannot be relied upon over the medium term. In saying this, the 
council tax reduction scheme saving in this current year is expected to continue into 
2018/19 at least.  
 

4.7 The 2018/19 budget, in overall terms, has been signed off as robust by the Head of 
Finance. As said above, Cabinet are asked to note that the above three areas will be 
subject to significant continued overspending in 2018/19 but that the specific People 
services budget contingency of £2.2m, held centrally, is available to cover most of 
these and invest in these areas when final details are known as regards how these 
areas will move forward at lower cost.  

 
 

5 2018/19 Budget Requirement 
 
5.1  Funding levels for service areas, based on the draft proposals, are shown in 

appendix 5 with the detailed budget investments / pressures and savings shown in 
appendix 6 and 7 respectively. Proposals for 2018/19 include c£13.5m of budget 
investments / pressures over and above the costs of inflation. The most significant 
areas of additional expenditure are linked to: 

 
- £3,985k specific grants transferred into RSG – mainly social care related 
- £1,135k pension deficit  
- £1,100k permanent transfer of funds int
[...]
which finishes this year is forecasting to have spent 

£132,292m over the four years. Through Newport City funding, grant funding and 
S106 monies, as well as capital receipts the programme has enabled a number of 

Page 27



important projects to be developed and completed within the city which have aimed 
to improve the lives of the residents living and working in Newport. 
 

11.5 The 2014/15 to 2017/18 programme has seen the commencement of the 21st 
century schools programme, with the Band A programme almost reaching its 
conclusion. This has allowed the building of the new Welsh Medium Secondary 
School - Ysgol Gyfun Gwent Is Coed, and the refurbishment of John Frost School. 
The scheme has also improved conditions within a number of schools across the City 
with the demountable replacement project as well as improving Special Education 
Needs provision with the building of a new autistic spectrum disorder (ASD) facility 
and the Maes Ebbw Special School expansion. Band A is also funding a new school 
at Caerleon Lodge hill which will continue into 2018/19. 
 

11.6 Grant funded programmes such as Vibrant and Viable places have facilitated a 
number of ambitious schemes contributing to the regeneration of the city centre, such 
as the development of 123-129 Commercial Street, the Yates Hotel, Newport Market, 
the Kings Arms and the Potters as well as the Kings’ Hotel Development. The 
programme has also been responsible for other schemes such as Super connected 
Cities which was finished in 2015/16. As well as the continued support for the 
ongoing annual programmes such as asset maintenance, fleet replacement and 
disabled facilities grants. 
 

11.7 A number of schemes included in the new five-year programme are (i) existing, 
already approved projects expenditure slippage from 2017/18 and (ii) new schemes, 
not yet approved, with spending profiles predominantly in 2018/19 onwards but 
which, apart from one scheme, will have some small levels of expenditur
[...]
s uncertain.  The values in the capital programme will need to 
be updated in the future to reflect future agreed changes. 

 
11.16 The table below shows a summary of the capital programme over the life of the 

programme and how this is financed.  Further detail is shown in appendix 8. 
 

 
 
 

MRP Policy 
 

11.17 As part of the Treasury Management Strategy report for 2017/18, a change to the 
MRP policy in relation to unsupported borrowing was approved and implemented in 
2017/18. Based on this method the charge for the 2017/18 financial year is £6,451k. 

 
11.18 The new method of charging will be 2.5% straight line method (equivalent of 40 year 

asset life), and this is recommended for 2018/19 and dealt with in the ‘Treasury 
Strategy’ section of this report, below. The lower MRP charge and budget will need to 
be used for the ‘affordability budget’ for borrowing costs.  

2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 TOTAL

£000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's
TOTAL VALUE OF SCHEMES 35,806 24,884 23,309 23,606 19,282 126,886

Funded By:

General Capital Grant 2,469 2,469 2,469 2,000 2,000 11,407

Supported Borrowing 4,058 4,058 4,058 4,000 3,800 19,974

Unsupported/ Prudential Borrowing 19,541 6,880 5,886 6,711 6,482 45,500

Capital Receipts - remaining 21CS Band A commitment 3,066 0 0 0 0 3,066

External Grants - remaining commitment 5,153 0 0 0 0 5,153

External Grants - future forecast (21CS Band B) 11,111 10,786 10,786 7,000 39,682

Reserve Contributions 1,433 0 0 0 0 1,433

S106 & Other Contributions 86 196 110 110 0 502

Finance Lease 0 170 0 0 0 170

TOTAL FUNDING 35,806 24,884 23,309 23,606 19,282 126,886

Page 30



Capital Receipts 
 
11.19 Capital receipts will continue to be a key element for funding the new capital 

programme. Capital receipts continue to be earmarked for use as match funding for 
the 21st Century Schools Programme as per current Cabinet policy, with a current 
balance of £11m available. Of this, circa £9.3m is estimated to be
[...]
heir underlying need for long-term borrowing through their 
‘Capital Financing Requirement’ (CFR). This takes into account the amount of capital 
expenditure that needs to be funded through borrowing, (as opposed to external 
funding - from cash grants, capital receipts or S106 contributions for example) 

Page 33



irrespective of whether the borrowing itself is undertaken externally or through dis-
investing. 
 

12.16 The table below shows the estimated Capital Financing Requirement / New Net 
Borrowing Requirement position for Newport City Council for 2018/19 to 2020/21: 
(all figures are cumulative) 

 
 

Newport City Council – CFR 

* finance leases, PFI liabilities and transferred debt that form part of the Authority’s total debt 

** shows only loans to which the Authority is committed and excludes optional refinancing 

12.17 As the table shows, the inherent ‘need to borrow’ as shown by the CFR is predicted 
to be £87 million over the next four years.  The CFR is expected to remain relatively 
steady over the next four years, as the capital strategy is to fund capital expenditure 
within the budgets of the current MRP, therefore keeping the CFR stable.  The 
increase in the CFR is due to an anticipated capital loan to a company in relation to 
redevelopment in which the council will undertake borrowing to finance; this is similar 
to the treasury arrangements for the loan to Queensberry.  The terms of loan will 
require full repayment of the loan four years following the anniversary of the first 
payment; this will reduce the CFR back to c£283m in 2021/22. 
 

12.18 Given current borrowing levels a further c£20m long term borrowing is likely to be 
required during 2018/19. This is due to the expected capital loan and the level of 
earmarked reserves decreasing. However, the authority will be required to be flexible 
to borrow up to the Authorised Limit. 
 

12.19 The authority will adopt a flexible approach to any borrowing necessary in 
consultation with
[...]
ucation Officer), B Burns (Health & 
Safety Manager), M Rushworth, (Head of Finance) A Garwood-Pask (Senior 
Finance Business Partner)  

 
Union Reps: 
R Hayward, R Dawkins (GMB), I Reese, P Garland (UNISON), M Rowland 
(ASCL), G Hawsworth (NASUWT), R Hughes (NAHT) 

 

 
1 Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor G Giles, D Weare, T Wright, R Lewis, R Cornwall, A Every, D Rees, 
S Lock  
 

2 Declarations of Interest 
 
None 

 

3 Minutes of the Last Meeting: 12 October 2017 
 
Agreed: 
 
That the minutes were agreed as a true record. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
Item 6 Pay Policy for Schools 
 
Minutes to be corrected to read ‘NASUWT formally objected to the lack of a 2% 
raise for teachers’. 
 

4 Staff Code of Conduct 
 
The HR Manager introduced the Staff Code of Conduct.  A change had been 
made to the content to reflect the new Council values - Courageous, Positive, 
Responsible.  

Page 41



The NAHT Representative referred to Section 2.4 ‘Financial Inducements, Gifts 
and Hospitality’ and asked for clarity for schools and teachers on acceptance of 
Christmas gifts.  These should be dealt with by the individual Headteacher.   
 

Under Section 4.5 (Social Networking Websites) the NAHT Representative 
asked what action the Council would be taking to support staff who were being 
abused via social networking. The Cabinet Member for Social Services was 
aware this was an issue for schools where parents had made comments on 
Facebook about individual teachers and there was a need to support and re-
assure the staff concerned.    
 
The HR Manager referred to the Council’s separate social media policy which 
would provide more specific support information on this issue.  It was due for 
renewal soon but the HR Manager would accelerate the review process 
consulting with unions on the content and promoting as widely as possible in 
the Council newsletter, staff induction etc.  
 
The Chair suggested signposting in Section 4.5 to the Council’s Social Media 
Policy and revi
[...]
M

Final Year End Analysis of Pis (All Wales Data)
Risk Update
Work Programme DSCM

Education and Pupil Performance Data

18-Apr-18

16-May-18

14-Feb-18

24 April 2018:
Local Wellbeing Plan
City Deal
Pay and Reward Statement
IRP Annual Report

15 May 2018: AGM

24 July 2018:
Democratic Services Annual 
Reports
Director of Social Services 
Annual Report
Treasury Management
Welsh Language Annual 
Report
Strategic Equality Plan Annual 
Report

11 Sept 2018:
Scrutiny Annual Report
Standards Committee Annual 
Report
Improvement Plan 2016-18 
Review

13-Jun-18

18-Jul-18

14-Mar-18

27 Feb 2018:
Budget

17-Oct-18

14-Nov-18

27 Nov 2018:
Treasury Management

19-Sep-18

Page 231



NEWPORT CITY COUNCIL: CABINET / COUNCIL WORK PROGRAMME

WAO Action Plan Update
Revenue Budget Monitor
Capital Budget Monitor
Work Programme DSCM

Revenue Budget and MTFP: Draft Proposals
WAO Certificate of Compliance 2
Work Programme DSCM

Revenue Budget Monitor
Capital Budget Monitor
Verified Key Stage 4 and 5 Pupil Outcomes
Mid-Year Analysis of Pis
Risk Update
Work Programme DSCM

Revenue Budget and MTFP: Final Proposals
Work Programme DSCM

Pay and Reward Statement 2019/20
WAO Action Plan Update
EAS Business Plan
Work Programme DSCM

Risk Update
Work Programme

Items TBC
Work Programme DSCM

15-May-19 Future Dates TBC

29 Jan 2019:
Mayoral Nomination 2019-20
Council Schedule of Meetings
Treasury Management
Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme

30 April 2019:
IRP Annual Report
NNDR Rate Relief
Pay and Reward Policy

14 May 2019: AGM

16-Jan-19

13-Feb-19 26 Feb 2019: 
Budget and Medium Term 
Financial Plan

13-Mar-19

12-Dec-18

17-Apr-19

Page 232


	Agenda
	1 Agenda yn Gymraeg
	4 Minutes of the Last Meeting
	Minutes

	5 Revenue Budget 2018-19 and Medium Term Financial Plan: Final Proposals
	3.   Appendix 1 Minutes from the Employee Partnership Forum
	4.   Appendix 2 Extracts from Scrutiny Committees
	5.   Appendix 3 Extracts from Schools Forum minutes
	6.   Appendix 4 Public budget consultation re

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
Cabinet 

 
Date: 14 February 2018 
 
Time: 4.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors D Wilcox (Chair), M Whitcutt, P Cockeram, G Giles, D Harvey, 

R Jeavons, D Mayer, J Mudd and R Truman 
 
In Attendance: W Godfrey (Chief Executive), M Rushworth (Head of Finance), G Price (Head of 

Law & Regulation), O James (Assistant Head of Finance), A Garwood-Pask 
(Senior Finance Business Partner) 

 
Apologies: Councillors  
 

 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

 
None received. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest  
 
None declared. 
 

3 Minutes of the Last Meeting  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2018 were confirmed as a true record. 
 

4 Revenue Budget 2018-19 and Medium Term Financial Plan: Final Proposals  
 
Cabinet received and considered a comprehensive report prepared by the Head of Finance, 
dealing with the revenue budget, capital budget and Treasury Management.  

 
The Leader thanked the Cabinet and officers for their hard work on the budget. Cabinet had 
been working on the proposals since last autumn. 

 
The Leader also thanked the public for their responses on the consultation.  Over the last few 
years, the Council had gathered some 5,000 responses to engagement activities. This 
consultation itself produced a good response rate with 2,680 individual proposal responses, 
47 people attended the market event and 75 people attended specific sessions on individual 
proposals. Responses also came from the Scrutiny Committees, School’s Forum and the 
Fairness Commission.  All were included and summarised in the Appendices to this report.  

 
Cabinet had to make difficult decisions within the context of austerity, however the budget 
was built on recent successes, such as - 

 
Capital Investment in: 
 Friar’s Walk  
 Investment in key buildings in the city centre through the VVP scheme - £13m 



 

 Significant investment in existing and new schools, including a new Welsh Medium 
School - £52m 

 
Revenue investment in: 
 services which look after the most vulnerable in our society -  nearly £9m in our social 

care budgets over the last 5 years 
 our school budgets – increase of around £7m 

 
There was continued improvement in the Council’s day to day services and the indicators, 
audited independently, which measured these.  This was whilst still spending some £8m 
under our Standard Spending Assessment and having the second lowest Council Tax in 
Wales and one of the lowest in the UK.   
 
The draft proposals included: 
 Further capital investment of £70m in our schools. 
 Further regeneration projects in the city centre. 
 Very significant revenue budget investment in our social care and special education 

services at £5m.  
 Significant investment in schools and funding new schools. 

 
The Leader was pleased to say that the draft revenue budget would be improved even 
further. 

 
The Leader reminded those present that although the Treasury Strategy would be a Council 
decision, it had already gone through the Council’s Audit Committee review.  The strategy 
would remain as it was now, which was, on borrowing, to remain internally borrowed 
wherever possible. Additionally, on investments, to invest any surplus funds within the 
parameters of security, liquidity and return, in that order. 
 
The Council recently considered and approved a change to the Minimum Revenue Provision 
(MRP) method and this was recommended to carry on into 2018/19.      
 
The report highlighted how the Council could maximise capital expenditure and support the 
ambitions for the city. This would need to be kept under review, as and when the financial 
situation changed. 
 
There was £70m in the capital programme to continue the investments in school buildings 
and officers were working on the detailed developments.  
 
A number of key schemes in the city centre, such as the market arcade and the 
developments of grade ‘A’ offices in Mill Street were included.  Other projects included the 
successor to the first Vibrant and Viable Places (VVP) programme which was called 
Targeted Regeneration Investment (TRI). 
 
The final settlement was confirmed on the revenue budget, following the draft budget, this 
saw an increased amount of funding allocated to Local Government with an increase of 
£809k.  The increased tax base was finalised and the tax base grew by 1.5% this meant that 
the funding position improved by nearly £1.4m, compared to the draft budget. 

 
The following comments were highlighted: 

 
 The Cabinet were unanimous in their praise of the Leader’s hard efforts in ensuring that 

the lobbying for local authorities to receive extra funding, the result of which had enabled 
a more positive outcome during these extremely challenging times.  With this in mind, the 
Cabinet felt that this was worthy of commendation.   

 



 

 Attention was drawn to the extent of cuts, as referred to in page 99 of the report, where 
the needs of vulnerable groups demonstrated how impossible it was to balance the 
priorities.   
 

 It was generally felt that this was one of the most difficult budgets and that all councils 
within Britain were under the same pressure. 

 
 The Cabinet were positive in their reaction to the savings that could be made to help 

vulnerable people within the adult and children’s social care. 
 

 Additional money for education was welcome and the comments received during the 
consultation were appreciated.  Education was the heart of the Council’s services and the 
people of Newport were valued.  The Head Teachers and teaching staff embraced the 
difficulties and were able to move forward. 

 
 The Cabinet were pleased to note the Fairness Commission’s acknowledgement of the 

hard work put in to the budget on how Newport City Council have moved forward on the 
consultation process for the budget.  This was a reflection of the hard work from officers 
and Cabinet on the continual improvements to public engagement.   

 
 The Cabinet thanked the members of the public for their responses which were given full 

consideration. 
 

 Whilst the budget proved to be difficult for officers year on year, the processes in place 
had taken a lot of effort and staff were thanked for their hard work.  There would not be  
much respite over future years and difficult times were ahead, however there was 
confidence in the fact there was a competent group of officers within the Council to 
prepare for the challenges. 
 

Decision: 
 

Cabinet recommended the following for full Council’s consideration and decision at their next 
meeting on 27 February 2018:. 

 
 A Council Tax increase of 4.8% for Newport City Council, to fund a proposed net budget 

of £274.59m in 2018/19 
 The Treasury Management and Annual Investment Strategies, Minimum 
 Revenue Provision Policies and Prudential Indicators included in Appendix 9 to the 

Cabinet paper. (2) Cabinet approved the following recommendations;  
 

To agree the implementation of the full four year change and efficiency programme, 
including all budget investments and saving options shown in Appendix 6 and 7 to the 
Cabinet report, with the following changes 

 
 
         £k 
Reduce council tax from 5% increase to 4.8%   94 
Remove Gwent missing children’s service saving   20 
Fund integrated property unit contract pressure   85 
Reduce the Oakland’s respite saving from 2 days to 1 day  94 
Additional funding to schools      420 
         713 
 

 To agree the 2018/19 fees and charges of the council shown in appendix 14 to the 
Cabinet report. 

 



 

 To approve expenditure and use of the Invest to Save reserve in line with summary 
shown in appendix 13c of the Cabinet report 

 
 To agree the capital expenditure budget for 2018/19 to 2022/23 as shown in appendix 8 

to the Cabinet report, acknowledging this will be subject to ongoing change through the 
life of the programme to reflect new schemes within the affordable MTFP.  

 
 To agree to keep future capital expenditure within the budgets set out in the MTFP in 

relation to minimum revenue provision, while making use of other resources and tools to 
maximise the capital programme  

 
 To agree additions to the 2017/18 capital programme which includes amounts that span 

into the new programme, shown in paragraph 11.7 to the Cabinet report. 
 

5 Work Programme  
 
The Leader presented the Cabinet Work Programme. 

 
Decision: 

 
To agree the proposed programme. 
 

 
The meeting terminated at Time Not Specified 
 


